RESOLUTION NO. 5456

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF RECEIVING \$20,000 FROM THE LINN COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR A DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SPECIAL INVESTIGATOR.

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice, Office on Violence Against Women has granted funds to the Linn County District Attorney to provide a part-time Domestic Violence Special Investigator; and

WHEREAS, the Linn County District Attorney has requested assistance from the Albany Police Department to provide a part-time, sworn law enforcement officer as the Domestic Violence Special Investigator; and

WHEREAS, Linn County will reimburse the City for wages, benefits, and workers compensation insurance at the rate of \$31.35 for every hour worked by the Special Investigator; and

WHEREAS, acceptance will improve coordination and partnership with the District Attorney to assist in fighting crime.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council does hereby state that improved investigation of domestic violence is a priority; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Albany City Council authorizes the Albany Police Department to accept \$20,000 from the Linn County District Attorney to fund a part-time Domestic Violence Special Investigator.

Dayle Shiffin

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following appropriations be made for Fiscal Year 2007-2008:

Grant Fund	Line Item	<u>DR</u>	<u>CR</u>
Grant – Linn Co. District Attorney			
Domestic Violence	100-10-1002-42801	\$20,000	
Temporary Employees	100-30-1301-52001		\$20,000

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 11TH DAY OF JULY 2007.

ATTEST: